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288 

AN ACT relating to the regulation of grain management, by providing for licensing and regu­
lation of grain dealers and warehouse operators and the administration of licensing and 
regulation within the department of agriculture and land stewardship and by the Iowa 
grain indemnity board. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

DIVISION I 

Section 101. Sections 542.2, 542.9, 542.10, 542.13, 542A.7, 543.4, and 543.10, Code 1989, are 
amended by striking from the sections the words "warehouse division" and inserting in lieu 
thereof the words "warehouse bureau". 

DIVISION II 

Section 201. Section 542.3, subsection 4, paragraph a, Code 1989, is amended to read as 
follows: 

a. The grain dealer shall have and maintain a net worth of at least Htty- seventy-five thou­
sand dollars, or maintain a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount 
of two thousand dollars for each one thousand dollars or fraction thereof of net worth defi­
ciency. However, a person shall not be licensed as a class 1 grain dealer if the person has a 
net worth of less than twenty five thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 202. Section 542.3, subsection 5, paragraph a, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The grain dealer shall have and maintain a net worth of at least t·.venty five thirty-seven 

thousand five hundred dollars, or maintain a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit 
in the amount of two thousand dollars for each one thousand dollars or fraction thereof of net 
deficiency. However, a person shall not be licensed as a class 2 grain dealer if the person has 
a net worth of less than teft seventeen thousand five hundred dollars. 

DIVISION III 

Sec. 301. Section 542.3, subsection 4, paragraph b, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
b. The grain dealer shall submit, as required by the department, a financial stat'\ment that 

is accompanied by an unqualified opinion based upon an audit performed by a certified public 
accountant licensed in this state. However, the department may accept a qualification in an 
opinion that is unavoidable by any audit procedure that is permitted under generally accepted 
accounting principles. An opinion that is qualified because of a limited audit procedure or 
because the scope of an audit is limited shall not be accepted by the department. The depart­
ment shall not require that a grain dealer submit more than one such unqualified opinion per 
year. The grain dealer may elect, however, to submit a financial statement that is accompa­
nied by the report of a certified public accountant licensed in this state that is based upon 
a review performed by the certified public accountant in lieu of the audited financial state­
ment specified in this paragraph,- arul if a gpaift dealeF- makes this eleetien the department shall 
eattse the gpaift dealeF- te be inspeeted Bet less thaft twiee EluPiBg eaeh twelve menth pePied, 
l:mt- Bet mere thaft five times ift a twenty fear menth pePiOO witheat good eattse,- ift the manner 
previded ift seeti&ft 64-2-B. !ft additien, the department shall eattse a gpaift dealeF- wOO makes 
this eleetien te SHbmit- te the department, ift a fePm arul manner preserihed by the ~ 
meBt,- an interim finaneial statement H6 less thaft eaee ift e¥ePY three ealendar menth 
~ Hewever, the department shall Bet~ that a gpaift dealeF- SHbmit- mere thaft 6fte 

s-aeh Pep&P-t &f a eertified pHhlie aeeeantant pel' yeap- that is based Hp&ft a review perfermed 
ift lieu &f the audited finaneial statement. However, at ~time the department may require 
!! financial statement that~ accompanied by the report of!! certified public accountant licensed 
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i!!_ this state that~ based upon!! review performed by!! certified public accountant if the depart­
ment has good cause to believe that the net worth or current asset to current liability ratio 
of!! licensee presents !! danger to producers or sellers with whom the licensee deals. "Good 
cause" means that the department has evidence that the licensee issued checks on insufficient 
funds, evidence of!! quality or quantity shortage i!!_!! warehouse facility, or evidence of viola­
tions of recordkeeping requirements. If a grain dealer making the election engages in credit 
sale contracts, the grain dealer shall also comply with the provisions of section 542.15, subsec­
tion 8. 

Sec. 302. Section 542.3, subsection 5, paragraph b, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
b. The grain dealer shall submit, as required by the department, a financial statement that 

is accompanied by an unqualified opinion based upon an audit performed by a certified public 
accountant licensed in this state. However, the department may accept a qualification in an 
opinion that is unavoidable by any audit procedure that is permitted under generally accepted 
accounting principles. An opinion that is qualified because of a limited audit procedure or 
because the scope of an audit is limited shall not be accepted by the department. The depart­
ment shall not require that a grain dealer submit more than one such unqualified opinion per 
year. The grain dealer may elect, however, to submit a financial statement that is accompa­
nied by the report of a certified public accountant licensed in this state that is based upon 
a review performed by the certified public accountant in lieu of the audited financial state­
ment specified in this paragraph, aDd it a gi'tlffi 6ealef' makes this eleetien the depaFtment shall 
eattSe the gi'tlffi 6ealef' te be inspeeted Bet-less than twiee ffiffing eaeh twelve menth ~ 
but Bet- mere than £We times iH a twenty feuF menth pel'iOO witheut geed eattSeo iH the manneF 
pFevided iH seetitffl ~. Ift additien, the depaFtment shall eattSe a gi'tlffi 6ealef' w-OO makes 
this eleetien te submit te the depaFtment, iH a fei'Hl aDd manneF pFeseFibed by the depaFt­
meB-t, aa iHt-eflm finaneial statement ae less than eaee iH e-veey- thFee ealendaF menth 
~ HeweveF, the depaFtment shall Bet-~ th-at a gi'tlffi 6ealef' s-ubmit- mere than ene 
s-ueh report ef a eeFtified ~ aeeeuntant peF- year th-at is based u-p6ft a review peFfeFmed 
iH lieu ef the audited finaneial statement. However, at any time the department may require 
!! financial statement that~ accompanied by the report of!! certified public accountant licensed 
i!!_ this state that~ based upon!! review performed by!! certified public accountant!_! the depart­
ment has good cause to believe that the net worth or current asset to current liability ratio 
Q!!! licensee presents !! danger to producers or sellers with whom the licensee deals. "Good 
cause" means that the department has evidence that the licensee issued checks on insufficient 
funds, evidence Q!!! quality or quantity shortage in !! warehouse facility, or evidence of viola­
tions of recordkeeping requirements. If a grain dealer making the election engages in credit 
sale contracts, the grain dealer shall also comply with the provisions of section 542.15, subsec­
tion 8. 

Sec. 303. Section 543.6, subsection 4, paragraph b, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
b. The warehouse operator shall submit, as required by the department, a financial state­

ment that is accompanied by an unqualified opinion based upon an audit performed by a certi­
fied public accountant licensed in this state. However, the department may accept a qualifica­
tion in an opinion that is unavoidable by any audit procedure that is permitted under generally 
accepted accounting principles. An opinion that is qualified because of a limited audit proce­
dure or because the scope of an audit is limited shall not be accepted by the department. The 
department shall not require that a warehouse operator submit more than one such unquali­
fied opinion per year. The warehouse operator may elect, however, to submit a financial state­
ment that is accompanied by the report of a certified public accountant licensed in this state 
that is based upon a review performed by the certified public accountant in lieu of the audited 
financial statement specified in this paragraph, aDd it a waFeheuse epeFateF makes this elee­
ti61l the depaFtment shall eattSe the vlaFeheuse te be inspeeted Bet-less than twiee ffiffing eaeh 
twelve menth pel'iOO, but Bet- mere than £We times iH a t·.venty feuF menth pel'iOO witheut geed 
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eause, ffi the manneF i}Fevided ffi seeti6R 643-.2. lB addition, the dei}aFtment shall ea-l:lSe a ware­
Muse ei}eFateF -wOO makes tftis. eleetien te su-bmit te the dei}aFtment, ffi a fuFm and manneF 
i}FeseFibed by the de13aFtment, an inteFim finaneial statement ooless than enee ffi e¥ePY three­
ealendaF menth ~ HeweveF, the dei}aPtment shall Ret ~t-hat a waPeheuse 6j}eF&­

teF su-bmit mere than &Re s-ueh FepePt- ef a eePtified puhlie aeeeuntant 13eF- yeaP t-hat is based 
UJ*ffl a review-i}ePfePmed ffi lieu ef the audited finaneial statement. However, at~ time the 
department may require!! financial statement that~ accompanied by the report of!! certified 
public accountant licensed in this state that~ based upon !! review performed by!! certified 
public accountant!_! the department has good cause to believe that the net worth or current 
asset to current liability ratio Q!!! licensee presents!! danger to producers or sellers with whom 
the licensee deals. "Good cause" means that the department has evidence that the licensee 
issued checks on insufficient funds, evidence of!! quality or quantity shortage in !! warehouse 
facility, or evidence Q! violations of recordkeeping requirements. 

Sec. 304. Section 543.6, subsection 5, paragraph b, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
b. The warehouse operator shall submit, as required by the department, a financial state­

ment that is accompanied by an unqualified opinion based upon an audit performed by a certi­
fied public accountant licensed in this state. However, the department may accept a qualifica­
tion in an opinion that is unavoidable by any audit procedure that is permitted under generally 
accepted accounting principles. An opinion that is qualified because of a limited audit proce­
dure or because the scope of an audit is limited shall not be accepted by the department. The 
department shall not require that a warehouse operator submit more than one such unquali­
fied opinion per year. The warehouse operator may elect, however, to submit a financial state­
ment that is accompanied by the report of a certified public accountant licensed in this state 
that is based upon a review performed by the certified public accountant in lieu of the audited 
financial statement specified in this paragraph, and if a waPeheuse ei}eFateF makes tftis. elee­
tieR the dei}aFtment shall ea-l:lSe the ·.vaFeheuse te be ins13eeted Ret less than twiee t:H:ffiRg eaeh 
twelve menth peFied, but- Ret mere than five times ffi a twenty feuP menth pePiOO \vitheut geed 
e&\:lSeo ffi the manneP i}Pevided ffi seeti6R 643-.2. lB addition, the dei}aFtment shall ea-l:lSe a ware­
Muse ei}eFateP -wOO makes tftis. eleetien te su-bmit te the dei}aFtment, ffi a fuFm and manneP 
i}PesePibed by the de13aFtment, an iRtefim finaneial statement ooless than enee ffi e¥ePY three­
ealendaF menth ~ HeweveF, the dei}aPtment shall Ret ~t-hat a waPeheuse 6j}eF&­

teF su-bmit mere than &Re s-ueh FepePt- ef a eeFtified puhlie aeeeuntant 13eF- yeaP t-hat is based 
UJ*ffl a review-i}eFfeFmed ffi lieu ef the audited finaneial statement. However, at~ time the 
department may require!! financial statement that~ accompanied by the report Q!!! certified 
public accountant licensed in this state that ~ based upon !! review performed !!I_!! certified 
public accountant !_! the department has good cause to believe that the net worth or current 
asset to current liability ratio of!! licensee presents ~danger to producers or sellers with whom 
the licensee deals. "Good cause" means that the department has evidence that the licensee 
issued checks on insufficient funds, evidence of!! quality or quantity shortage in !! warehouse 
facility, or evidence of violations of recordkeeping requirements. 

DIVISION IV 

Sec. 401. Section 542.3, subsection 4, paragraph c, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
c. The grain dealer shall have and maintain current assets equal to at least RiRety- one hundred 

percent of current liabilities or provide a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit 
under the following conditions: 

(1) A grain dealer with current assets equal to at least feFty five fifty percent of current 
liabilities may provide a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit of two thousand dol­
lars for each one thousand dollars or fraction of one thousand dollars of current assets that 
the grain dealer is lacking to meet the minimum requirement. However, the bond or irrevoca­
ble letter of credit shall not be used for longer than six consecutive months in a twelve-month 
period. 
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(2) A grain dealer with current assets equal to less than leFty five fifty percent of current 
liabilities may provide a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit of two thousand dol­
lars for each one thousand dollars or fraction of one thousand dollars of current assets that 
the grain dealer is lacking to meet the minimum requirement. However, the bond or irrevoca­
ble letter of credit shall not be used for longer than thirty consecutive days in a twelve-month 
period. 

Sec. 402. Section 542.3, subsection 5, paragraph c, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
c. The grain dealer shall have and maintain current assets equal to at least ninety one hundred 

percent of current liabilities or provide a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit 
under the following conditions: 

(1) A grain dealer with current assets equal to at least 1erty five fifty percent of current 
liabilities may provide a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit of two thousand dol­
lars for each one thousand dollars or fraction of one thousand dollars of current assets that 
the grain dealer is lacking to meet the minimum requirement. However, the bond or irrevoca­
ble letter of credit shall not be used for longer than six consecutive months in a twelve-month 
period. 

(2) A grain dealer with current assets equal to less than leFty five fifty percent of current 
liabilities may provide a deficiency bond or an irrevocable letter of credit of two thousand dol­
lars for each one thousand dollars or fraction of one thousand dollars of current assets that 
the grain dealer is lacking to meet the minimum requirement. However, the bond or irrevoca­
ble letter of credit shall not be used for longer than thirty consecutive days in a twelve-month 
period. 

Sec. 403. Section 542.15, subsection 7, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
7. A grain dealer shall not purchase grain on credit during any time period in which the 

grain dealer's current assets are less than leFty five fifty percent of current liabilities. 

DIVISION V 

Sec. 501. Section 543.3, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 8. A person employed or appointed by the department and carrying 

out the duties of the department acting as receiver under this chapter shall be deemed to be 
an employee of the state as defined in section 25A.2. Chapter 25A is applicable to any claim 
as defined in section 25A.2 against the person carrying out the duties of the department act­
ing as receiver. 

Sec. 502. Section 543.4, subsection 3, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1989, is amended to 
read as follows: 

When the court approves the sale of commodities, the department shall employ a merchan­
diser to effect the sale of those commodities. ~ person employed or appointed as ~ merchan­
diser ~ deemed to be an employee of the state as defined in section 25A.2 and chapter 25A 
~ applicable to ~ claim as defined in section 25A.2 against the person acting as ~ merchan­
diser. A person employed as a merchandiser must meet the following requirements: 

DIVISION VI 

Sec. 601. Section 542.16, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection 
and renumbering the subsequent subsections: 

NEW SUBSECTION. 3. Disclosure to the Iowa grain indemnity fund board in regard to 
licensees who present liability to the fund. 

Sec. 602. Section 543.24, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection 
and renumbering the subsequent subsections: 

NEW SUBSECTION. 3. Disclosure to the Iowa grain indemnity fund board in regard to 
licensees who present liability to the fund. 
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DIVISION VII 

Sec. 701. Section 542.5, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered 
paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The department may deny a license to an applicant 
if any of the following apply: 

1. The applicant has caused liability to the Iowa grain depositors and sellers indemnity fund 
in regard to a license issued under this chapter or chapter 543, and the liability has not been 
discharged, settled, or satisfied. 

2. The applicant is owned or controlled by a person who has caused liability to the fund 
through operations under a license issued under this chapter or chapter 543 and the liability 
has not been discharged, settled, or satisfied. 

Sec. 702. Section 543.6, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 7 A. The department may deny a license to an applicant if any of the 

following apply: 
a. The applicant has caused liability to the Iowa grain depositors and sellers indemnity fund 

through operations under a license issued under this chapter or chapter 542, and the liability 
has not been discharged, settled, or satisfied. 

b. The applicant is owned or controlled by a person who has caused liability to the fund 
through operations under a license issued under this chapter or chapter 542, and the liability 
has not been discharged, settled, or satisfied. 

DIVISION VIII 

Sec. 801. Section 543.6, subsection 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
1. The department is autfieFil'led, upon application to it, te may issue to any ~ warehouse 

operator or to any ~ person about to become a warehouse operator a license 61'- lieenses for 
the operation of a warehouse 61'- waFeheuses in accordance with the pFevisiens 6f this chapter 
and Stleh the rules as may be ma6e adopted by the department under the autlwFity 6f section 
543.5. A single license to operate two or more warehouses located anywhere within a twenty 
five mile ~ 6f a eeBtPal effiee the state may be issued. 

Sec. 802. Section 543.6, subsection 3, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
3. An application for a warehouse license shall be accompanied by a complete financial state­

ment of the applicant setting forth the assets, liabilities and net worth of the applicant. The 
financial statement must be prepared according to neFmally generally accepted accounting prin­
ciples. Assets shall be shown at original cost less depreciation. Upon written request, the 
department 61'- a designated empleyee may allow asset valuations in accordance with a compe­
tent appraisal. Unpriced contracts shall be shown as a liability and valued at the applicable 
current market price of grain as of the date the financial statement is prepared. 

Sec. 803. Section 543.7, subsection 7, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
7. A tariff on a form to be prescribed by the department,- for storage, eenditiening 6f stared 

pFeduets, and receiving and loadout charges. 

Sec. 804. Section 543.15, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
All agricultural products in storage in a licensed warehouse and all agricultural products 

which have been deposited temporarily in a licensed warehouse pending storage or for pur­
poses other than storage, shall be kept fully insured by the warehouse operator for the cur­
rent value of the agricultural products against loss by fire, inherent explosion, or windstorm. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. The insurance shall be carried in an insurance company or com­
panies authorized to do business in this state, and evidence of the insurance coverage in a form 
approved by the department shall be filed with the department. An insurance policy shall not 
be canceled by the insurance company on less than sHf.ty ninety days' notice by certified mail 
to the department and the principal unless the policy is being replaced with another policy 
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and evidence of the new policy is filed with the department at the time of cancellation of the 
policy on file. The insurance shall be provided by, and carried in the name of, the warehouse 
operator. However, whenever the department shall receive notice from an insurance company 
that i! has canceled the insurance of _11: licensed warehouse, the department shall automatically 
suspend the warehouse license g replacement insurance ~ not received J:!r the department 
within seventy-five days of receipt Q! the notice of cancellation. The department shall cause 
an inspection of the licensed warehouse immediately at the end of the seventy-five day period. !! 
replacement insurance is not filed within another ten days following suspension, the warehouse 
license shall be automatically revoked. When _11: license~ revoked, the department shall notify 
each holder Q! an outstanding warehouse receipt and all known persons who have grain retained 
in open storage Q! the revocation. The department shall further notify each receipt holder and 
all known persons ~ho have grain retained in open storage that the grain must be removed 
from the warehouse not later than the thirtieth day following the revocation. The notice shall 
be sent by ordinary mail to the last known address Q! each person having grain in storage 
as provided !_!! this subsection. Claimants against the insurance have precedence in the fol­
lowing order: 

DIVISION IX 

Sec. 901. Section 543A.1, subsection 1, Code 1989, is amended by striking the subsection. 

Sec. 902. Section 543A.1, subsection 10, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
10. "Seller" means a person who sells grain which the person has produced or caused to 

be produced to a licensed grain dealer, but excludes a person who executes a credit sale con­
tract as a seller. However, "seller" does not include _11: person licensed as _11: grain dealer in any 
jurisdiction who sells grain to _11: licensed grain dealer. 

Sec. 903. Section 543A.3, subsections 1 and 2, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
1. The grain depositors and sellers indemnity fund is created in the state treasury as _11: 

separate account. The general fund of the state is not liable for claims presented against the 
grain depositors and sellers indemnity fund under section 543A.6. The fund consists of a per­
bushel fee on assessable purchased grain remitted by licensed grain dealers and licensed ware­
house operators; an annual fee charged to and remitted by licensed grain dealers and licensed 
warehouse operators; delinquency penalties; sums collected by the department by legal action 
on behalf of the fund; and interest, property, or securities acquired through the use of moneys 
in the fund. The fiscal year Q! the fund begins July!:_ Fiscal quarters Q! the fund begin July 
1 October 1, January 1 and April!: The finances of the fund shall be calculated on an accrual 
basis !_!! accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The moneys collected under 
this section and deposited in the fund shall be used exclusively to indemnify depositors and 
sellers as provided in section 543A.6 and to pay the administrative costs of this chapter. 

2. ~ per-bushel fee shall be assessed on all purchased grain. As !:!Sed !_!! this chapter, "pur­
chased grain" means grain which~ entered in the company owned paid position as evidenced 
on the grain dealer's daily position record. However, g the grain dealer provides documenta­
tion regarding the transaction satisfactory to the department, the following transactions shall 
be excluded from the fee: 
~ Grain purchased from the United States government or any Q! its subdivisions or agencies. 
~ Grain purchased from _11: person licensed as _11: grain dealer in any jurisdiction. 
~ Grain purchased under _11: credit sale contract entered into on or before the date Q! delivery. 
PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. The grain dealer 6f'- warehe1:1se ef!eFateF shall forward the per-

bushel fee to the department on _11: quarterly basis in the manner and using the forms prescribed 
by the department. ~licensee is delinquent !! the licensee fails to submit the full fee or quar­
terly forms when due, or g upon examination, an underpayment of the fee~ found by the depart­
ment. It the f!eF e~:~shel fee has aet been reeeived by- the def!aFtmeat by- the date req~:~ired by­
the def!aPtmeat, the The grain dealer 6f'- ·.varehe~:~se ef!ePater is subject to a penalty of ten dol­
lars for each day the grain dealer 6f'- ·.varehe1:1se ef!ePateF is delinquent or an amount equal 
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te the lHBffi:tftt 6f the defieieney, whiehever is less-; However,~ licensee who fails to submit 
the full fee or quarterly forms when due,~ subject to~ minimum payment Q! ten dollars. The 
department may establish and apply a margin of error in determining whether a grain dealer 
or wareheuse eperater is delinquent. If the per-bushel fee has and any penalty due have not 
been received by the department within thirty days after the payment was due notice by the 
department, the grain dealer's or ·.vareheuse eperater's license shall be suspended. The per­
bushel fee shall be collected only once on each bushel of grain. 

Sec. 904. Section 543A.3, subsection 4, Code 1989, is amended by striking the subsection 
and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

4. Payment of the full annual fee shall be made before a grain dealer's or warehouse opera­
tor's license is issued or renewed. If a licensee amends its license during the fiscal year for 
which an annual fee was paid, and the licensing entity remains the same, the licensee is required 
to pay a further fee only if the amendment changes the licensee's class from class 2 to class 1. 

Sec. 905. Section 543A.3, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 7. A grain dealer may choose to pass on the cost of a per-bushel fee 

to the sellers by an itemized discount noted on the settlement sheet. However, if the per-bushel 
fee is not in effect, no grain dealer shall make such a discount on the purchase of grain. A 
discount made nominally for the per-bushel fee while the fee is not in effect is grounds for 
license suspension and revocation under chapter 542. 

Sec. 906. Section 543A.4, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered 
paragraphs: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The duties of the board include the review and deter­
mination of claims, and the review and approval of administrative costs of the fund. To carry 
out these duties, the board has the power to adopt rules regarding its organization and proce­
dures for determining claims. Further, the board shall approve rules proposed by the depart­
ment for the administration of the per-bushel fee prior to their adoption by the department. The 
board may provide comment and advice to the department in regard to the department's 
administration of chapters 542 and 543 where the department's policies and rules may affect 
the exposure of the fund to liability. However, the board shall not become actively involved 
in a determination by the department as to whether disciplinary action is to be taken against 
a particular licensee. The board is not a forum for review or appeal in regard to any particu­
lar action taken by the department against a licensee. 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The department through the grain warehouse bureau 
shall perform the administrative functions necessary for the operation of the board and the 
fund. Administrative costs approved by the board shall be paid from the fund. The rules of 
the department shall contain the rules of the board adopted for its organization and its proce­
dures. The department shall adopt rules for the administration of the per-bushel fee upon the 
board's approval of the rules proposed by the department. The secretary of agriculture, as 
president of the board as well as head of the department of agriculture and land stewardship, 
shall administer the department so as to minimize the risk of loss to the fund while protecting 
interests of depositors and sellers of grain. Policies and rules for the administration of chap­
ters 542 and 543 which, as determined by the secretary of agriculture, may affect the exposure 
of the fund, shall be presented to the board for comment prior to their adoption by the depart­
ment. The department shall make reports to the board in regard to licensee investigations 
which may result in disciplinary action against a licensee and exposure of the fund. The reports 
may be discussed by the board in closed session pursuant to section 21.5, and are confiden­
tial. In making the report, the department shall make available to the board records of licen­
sees which are otherwise confidential under section 22.7, 542.16, or 543.24. However, a deter­
mination to take disciplinary action against a particular licensee shall be made exclusively by 
the department. A report to the board is not a prerequisite to disciplinary action against a 
licensee. Review of any action against a licensee, whether or not relating to the fund, shall 
be made exclusively through the department. 
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Sec. 907. Section 543A.5, subsection 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
1. The board shall review annually the debits of and credits to the grain depositors and sellers 

indemnity fund created in section 543A.3 and shall make any adjustments in the per-bushel 
fee required under section 543A.3, subsection 2, and the dealer-warehouse fee required under 
section 543A.3, subsection 3, that are necessary to maintain the fund within the limits estab­
lished under this section. Not later than the first day of May of each year, the board shall 
determine the proposed amount of the per-bushel fee based on the expected volume of grain 
on which the fee is to be collected and that is likely to be handled under this chapter, and shall 
also determine any adjustment to the dealer-warehouse fee. The board shall make any changes 
in the previous year's fees in accordance with chapter 17 A. Changes in the fees shall become 
effective on the following first day of July. The per-bushel fee shall not exceed one-quarter 
cent per bushel on all assessable purchased grain as defined!_!! ~ection 543A.3. Until the per­
bushel fee is adjusted or waived as provided in this section, the per-bushel fee is one-quarter 
cent on all assessable purchased grain. 

Sec. 908. Section 543A.6, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
543A.6 CLAIMS AGAINST FUND. 
1. PERSONS WHO MAY FILE CLAIMS=- TIME OF FILING. A depositor or seller may 

file a claim eeaeeraiag assessable graffi with the department for indemnification of a loss from 
the grain depositors and sellers indemnity fund. A claim shall be filed in the manner prescribed 
by the board. A claim shall not be filed prior to the incurrence date, which ~ the earlier of 
the following: 

!!..: The revocation, termination, or cancellation of the license of the grain dealer or ware­
house operator, er the: 
~ The filing of a petition in bankruptcy by a grain dealer or warehouse operator. 
PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. Hewever, t6 To be timely! a claim shall be filed within one hundred 

twenty days of the reveeatien, termiaatiea, er eaaeellatiea &f the lieefl.se &f the graffi dealeF 
er wareheuse eperater. '!"he valtte &fa l6ss is t6 be measured as felle·.vs: incurrence date. 
~ NOTICE. The department shall cause notice Qf the opening of the claim period to be pub­

lished once each week for two consecutive weeks!_!!~ newspaper Qf general circulation in each 
Qf the counties!_!! which the licensee maintains I! business location and!_!!~ newspaper of general 
circulation within the state. The notice shall state the name and address of the licensee and 
the claim incurrence date. The notice shall also state that any claims against the fund on account 
of the licensee shall be sent by ordinary mail to the department within one hundred twenty 
days after the incurrence date, and that the failure to make I! timely claim relieves the fund 
from liability to the claimant. This notice may be incorporated by the department with I! notice 
required by section 542.12 or 543.14. 

3. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILE* CLAIMS. The board shall determine a claim to be 
eligible for payment from the fund g the board finds all of the following: 

!!..: That the claim was timely filed. 
~ That the incurrence date was on or after May 15, 1986. 
~ That the claimant qualifies as I! depositor or seller. 
~ That the claim derives from ~ covered transaction. For purposes Qf this paragraph, I! 

claim derives from a covered transaction if the claimant is a seller who transferred title to 
-------- -- ------ ---
the grain to the grain dealer other than by credit sale contract within six months of the incur-
rence date, or g the claimant~ I! depositor who delivered the grain to the warehouse operator. 
~ That there ~ adequate documentation to establish the existence Qf I! claim and to deter­

mine the amount of the loss. -----------
a 4. VALUE OF LOSS - WAREHOUSE CLAIMS. The board shall determine the dollar 

value of a claim incurred by a depositor holding a warehouse receipt or a scale weight ticket 
for grain that the depositor delivered for storage to the licensed warehouse operator er gPaiH 
dealeF. '!"he valtte shall be based 6H the average fair market pl'iee beffig paid fer the gPaiH 
t6 preaueers by the three lieeasea graffi 6ea!ePs HeaFeSt the wareheuse eperater er graffi dealei'­
&H the earlier- &f the felle·.viag: 

• According to enrolled Act 



CH. 143 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY -THIRD G.A., 1989 SESSION 296 

4-) 'I'fle date &t lkeftse Fe-;eeatien, teFminatien, 6F eaneellatien. 
(2) 'I'fle date 6ft whleh the lieensed waFeheuse epeFateF 6F lieensed gpain- EiealeF filed a peti­

tien- in- hanllFtiptey. !! the department has been appointed by the court as receiver of the grain 
assets of the warehouse operator, the value shall be presumed to be as stated!_!! the plan of 
disposition approved by the court. !! the warehouse operator has filed!! petition!_!! bankruptcy, 
the value shall be presumed to be based upon the fair market price, free-on-board from the 
site of the warehouse operator, being paid to producers for grain by the grain terminal opera­
tor nearest the warehouse operator on the date the petition was filed. !! there ~ neither !! 
department receivership nor!! bankruptcy filing, the value shall be presumed to be based upon 
the fair market price, free-on-board from the site of the warehouse operator, being paid to 
producers for grain by the grain terminal operator nearest the warehouse operator on the date 
of license revocation or cancellation. !! more than one date applies to !! claim, the board may 
choose between the two. However, the board may accept the an alternative valuation of a claim 
as deteFmined by a e61fFt &t eempetent juFisdietien as the vaffie &t the claim upon !! showing 
of just cause by the depositor or department. All depositors filing claims under this section 
shall be bound by the value determined by the board. The value of the loss is the outstanding 
balance on the validated claim at time of payment from the fund. 

b 5. VALUE OF LOSS - GRAIN DEALER CLAIMS. The dollar value of a claim incurred 
--~ 

by a seller who has sold grain or delivered grain for sale or exchange and who is a creditor 
of the licensed grain dealer for all or part of the value of the grain shall be based on the amount 
stated on the obligation on the date of the sale. !! the sold grain was unpriced, the value of 
!! claim shall be presumed to be based upon the fair market price, free-on-board from the site 
of the grain dealer, being paid to producers for grain by the grain terminal operator nearest 
the grain dealer on the date of the license revocation or cancellation or the filing of!! petition 
in bankruptcy. !! more than one date applies to!! claim, the board may choose between the 
two. However, the board may accept the an alternative valuation of a claim as deteFmined 
by a e61fFt &t eempetent juFisdietien as the vaffie &t the claim upon !! showing Q! just cause 
by the seller or department. All sellers filing claims under this section shall be bound by the 
value determined by the board. The value of the loss is the outstanding balance on the vali­
dated claim at the time of payment from the fund. 

2. 'I'fle gpain- depesiteFS and selleffl indemnity tu00 is liable t6 a depesiteF 6F selleF feF a 
claim whleft aFises 6ft 6F afteF May!-&, l-98&, feF Bin-ety- peFeent &f the less, as deteFmined 1ffldeF 
suhseetien l, but net ffi6Fe thaft 6fte lmndFed fifty theusand dellaPs peP elaimant. 

3-. 'I'fle beaFEi shall deteFmine the validity &fall claims pFesented again-st the fuftd..-
~ PROCEDURE -=-APPEAL. The board, through the department, shall provide for notice 

to each depositor and seller upon its determination of eligibility and value Q! loss. Within twenty 
days of the notice, the depositor or seller may request!! hearing for the review of either deter­
mination. The request shall be made in the manner provided by the board. The hearing and 
any further appeal shall be conducted as!! contested case subject to chapter 17 A. A depositor 
or seller whose claim has been refused by the board may appeal the refusal to either the dis­
trict court of Polk county or the district court of the county in which the depositor or seller 
resides. 'I'fle beaFEi shall pFevide feF payment Hem the tu00 t6 a depesiteF 6F selleF wDese 
claim has beeft ffitmd t6 be vali6. 

4. If at any time the fuOO OOes. net e6fttain- suffieient as-sets t6 pay ¥itlid elaims,- the depaFt­
mem shall OOld these claims feF payment tmti1 the fuOO again- eentains suffieient assets. Glaims 
again-st the fuOO shall be paid in- the &FEieF in- whleh they are ffitmd t6 be valid. HeweveF, oo 
claims shall be paid befeFe the fuOO initially Peaehes 6fte milli6ft EiellaFs. 

1_ PAYMENT OF CLAIMS. Upon!! determination that the claim~ eligible for payment, 
the board shall provide for payment of ninety percent of the loss, as determined under subsec­
tion ~ but not more than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ~ claimant. !! at~ time the 
board determines that there are insufficient funds to make payment of all claims, the board 
may order that payment be deferred on specified claims. The department, upon the board's 
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instruction, shall hold those claims for payment until the board determines that the fund again 
contains sufficient assets. 

6 ~- SUBROGATIONOF FUND. In the event of payment of a loss under this section, the 
fund is subrogated to the extent of the amount of any payments to all rights, powers, privileges, 
and remedies of the depositor or seller against any person regarding the loss. The depositor 
or seller shall render all necessary assistance to aid the department and the board in securing 
the rights granted in this section. No action or claim initiated by a depositor or seller and 
pending at the time of payment from the fund shall be compromised or settled without the 
consent of the board. 

DIVISION X 

Sec. 1001. Section 542.1, subsection 9, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
9. "Financial institution" means a bank or savings and loan association authorized by the 

state of Iowa or by the laws of the United States, which is a member of the federal deposit 
insurance corporation or the federal savings and loan insurance corporation, respectively; or 
the national bank for cooperatives established in the Agricultural Credit Act, Pub. L. No. 100-233. 

Sec. 1002. Section 543.1, subsection 25, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
25. "Financial institution" means a bank or savings and loan association authorized by the 

state of Iowa or by the laws of the United States, which is a member of the federal deposit 
insurance corporation or the federal savings and loan insurance corporation, respectively~ or 
the national bank for cooperatives established in the Agricultural Credit Act, Pub. L. No. 100-233. 

DIVISION XI 

Sec. 1101. Section 543.1, subsection 18, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
18. "Grain Standards Act" means the United States Grain Standards Act, as amended te 

aDd ineluding January !, l-9-'7-'1- '!_ U.S.C. ch. ;!. 

Sec. 1102. Section 543.39, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
A licensed warehouse operator may store grain in any other lieensed warehouse in Iowa 

ffi addition te tfie warehouse eperater's 6Wft faeiiities licensed !!! accordance with section 543.6 
or the United States Warehouse Act, '!_ U.S.C. ch. 10, subject to the following conditions: 

DIVISION XII 

Sec. 1201. Section 542.18, Code 1989, is repealed. 

Approved May 8, 1989 

CHAPTER 144 
VOTER REGISTRATION FORMS 

H.F. 255 

AN ACT relating to forms for the registration of voters. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 48.21 VOTER REGISTRATION FORMS IN INCOME TAX 
RETURNS. 

The director of the department of revenue and finance shall insert securely in each individual 
income tax return form or instruction booklet two voter registration forms, designed accord­
ing to rules adopted by the state voter registration commission. 


